- in line 9 thereof by striking "larceny" and substituting in lieu thereof "theft".
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 61.55, is amended in line 19 of the sixth paragraph by striking "larceny" and substituting in lieu thereof "theft".
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 90.35, Subdivision 2, is amended by striking "larceny" where it appears in lines 4, 7, and 8, and in each instance substituting in lieu thereof "theft".
- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 91.20, is amended in line 7 by striking "larceny" and inserting in lieu thereof "theft".
- Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 91.21, is amended in line 3 by striking "larceny" and substituting in lieu thereof "theft".
- Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 233.04, is amended by striking "larceny" where it appears at the end of the section and inserting in lieu thereof "theft".
- Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 514.02, is amended in line 8 by striking "larceny" and inserting in lieu thereof "theft".
- Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 618.21, Subdivision 1, is amended by striking from lines 2 and 3 the following: ", upon a first conviction,".
- Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 622.20, is amended in lines 2 and 3 by striking the words "robbery or larceny" and substituting in lieu thereof "robbery, aggravated robbery, or theft".
- Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 628.27, is amended by striking the word "larceny" where it appears in lines 2, 4, 5, and 6, and in each instance substituting in lieu thereof the word "theft".

Approved February 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 36—H. F. No. 72

An act relating to motor vehicle driver's licenses; authorizing agents appointed by clerks of court to collect and retain certain fees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 171.06, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 171.06, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Driver's licenses; agents' fees. Any applicant for an instruction permit, a driver's license, restricted license, or duplicate license may file his application with a clerk of the district court. Such clerk shall and he is hereby authorized to receive and accept such application. To cover all expenses involved in receiving, accepting, or forwarding to the department applications and fees, the clerk of the district court shall retain ten cents of the fee collected with each application for an instruction permit or a duplicate license and 25 cents of the fee collected with each application for a driver's license or a restricted license; provided, that in all counties of this state where the clerk of the district court receives a stated salary and no fees, the amount allowed to be retained by the clerk of the district court shall be paid into the county treasury and credited to the general revenue fund of the county. The clerk of court shall forward all applications and fees, less the amount herein allowed to be retained for expense, to the department within 15 days of the receipt by him. The clerks of the district courts may appoint agents to assist in accepting applications, but the clerks shall require every such agent to forward to the clerk by whom he is appointed all applications accepted and fees collected by him, except for the fees which an agent may charge and retain under this subdivision. The agent may charge and retain the following fees which are in addition to the fees otherwise provided by law: \$.25 for each instruction permit, driver's license, restricted license, or duplicate license application. The clerks of court shall be responsible for the acts of agents appointed by them and for the forwarding to the department of all applications accepted and all those fees collected by such agents and by themselves as are required to be forwarded to the department.

Approved February 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 37-H. F. No. 76

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance by the state of certain lands in Cass county, and the elimination of said lands from state forests.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.